

Case No. S 147999

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

In re MARRIAGE CASES
Judicial Council Coordination Proceeding No. 4365

After a Decision of the Court of Appeal
First Appellate District, Division Three
Of Consolidated Cases A110449, A110450, A110451,
A110463, A110651 and A110652
San Francisco Superior Court Case Nos. 504038, JCCP 4365
Honorable Richard A. Kramer, Judge

**COMBINED REPLY BRIEF OF CAMPAIGN FOR
CALIFORNIA FAMILIES ON JUSTICIABILITY**

MARY E. MCALISTER (SBN 148570)
Liberty Counsel
PO Box 11108
100 Mountain View Rd Suite 2775
Lynchburg, VA 24506
court@lc.org
(434) 592-7000 - Telephone
(434) 592-7700- Facsimile

MATHEW D. STAVER
FL Bar No. 0701092*
Liberty Counsel
Second Floor
1055 Maitland Center Commons
Maitland, FL 32751
court@lc.org
(800) 671-1776 - Telephone
(407) 875-0770 - Facsimile
*Appearing Pro Hac Vice

Attorneys for Campaign for California Families, Plaintiff- Petitioner in Case
No. A110652

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS. i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. iii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

LEGAL ARGUMENT..... 4

I. THE APPROPRIATE STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR THE QUESTION OF WHETHER THE CAMPAIGN’S CLAIMS ARE JUSTICIABLE IS ABUSE OF DISCRETION, BUT REGARDLESS OF THE STANDARD OF REVIEW THAT IS APPLIED, THE COURT OF APPEAL’S DECISION THAT THE CAMPAIGN’S CLAIMS ARE NOT JUSTICIABLE IS ERRONEOUS.. 4

A. The Court Of Appeal Addressed The Question Of Whether The Campaign’s Claims Are Justiciable, Not Merely Whether The Campaign Had Standing. ... 4

B. The Court of Appeal’s Ruling That The Claims Are Not Justiciable Is In Error Regardless of Which Standard Of Review Is Applied.. 7

II. THE CAMPAIGN’S CLAIMS FOR RELIEF UNDER CODE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE §526a REMAIN JUSTICIABLE. 9

A. The Campaign’s Taxpayers’ Claims Were Not Rendered Moot By This Court’s Decision in *Lockyer v. City and County of San Francisco*..... 10

1. The Campaign’s status as a taxpayer plaintiff did not evaporate when the City stopped issuing marriage licenses following this Court’s ruling in *Lockyer* 10

2. This Court’s ruling in *Lockyer* did not grant

	the Campaign all of the relief it sought under Code of Civil Procedure §526a..	15
	B. Petitioners Have Waived Any Claim That The Campaign’s Action Is Barred By Res Judicata or Collateral Estoppel..	21
III.	THE CAMPAIGN’S CLAIMS FOR RELIEF UNDER CODE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE § 1060 REMAIN JUSTICIABLE.	22
	A. There Is An Actual And Justiciable Controversy Between The Campaign And The Petitioners Regarding the Constitutionality Of The Marriage Statutes.	23
	B. There Is An Actual and Justiciable Controversy Between The Campaign And The Petitioners For Deprivation Of The Constitutional Rights Of Initiative And Referendum.	27
	CONCLUSION.	29
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.	31
	PROOF OF SERVICE.	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> (1968) 392 U.S. 83.	5
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma</i> (1942) 316 U.S. 535.	26

STATE CASES

<i>Associated Home Builders v. City of Livermore</i> (1976) 18 Cal.3d 582.	27, 29
<i>Auberry Union School District v. Rafferty</i> (1964) 226 Cal.App.2d 599.	24, 25
<i>Blair v. Pitchess</i> (1971) 5 Cal.3d 258.	3, 8, 13, 14
<i>California Physicians' Service v. Garrison</i> (1946) 28 Cal. 2d 790.	7
<i>Cebular v. Cooper Arms Homeowners Association</i> (2006) 142 Cal.App.4th 106.	6
<i>City of Santa Monica v. Stewart</i> (2005) 126 Cal.App. 4th 43.	25, 26
<i>Connerly v. Schwarzenegger</i> (2007) 146 Cal.App.4th 739.	14
<i>Connerly v. State Personnel Bd</i> (2001) 92 Cal.App.4th 16.	12, 13
<i>Crowe v. Boyle</i> (1920) 184 Cal. 117.	1, 9, 11

<i>Dillard v. McKnight</i> (1949) 34 Cal.2d 209.	21
<i>Dolan-King v. Rancho Santa Fe Association</i> (2000) 81 Cal.App. 4th 965.	6
<i>Fiske v. Gillespie</i> (1988) 200 Cal.App.3d 1243.	26
<i>Fladeboe v. American Isuzu Motors Inc.</i> (2007) 150 Cal.App.4th 42	25
<i>Gogerty v. Coachella Valley Junior College Dist.</i> (1962) 57 Cal.2d 727.	11
<i>Goodenough v. Superior Court (Parker)</i> (1971) 18 Cal.App.3d 692.	27
<i>Harman v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (1972) 7 Cal.3d 150.	5, 10, 11, 14, 26
<i>IBM Personal Pension Plan v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (2005) 131 Cal.App.4th 1291.	5
<i>In re Marriage Cases</i> (2006) 143 Cal.App.4th 873.	3-6, 17
<i>Lockyer v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 1055.	2, 9, 18
<i>McFadden v. Jordan</i> (1948) 32 Cal.2d 330.	27
<i>McKee v. Orange Unified School District</i> (2003) 110 Cal.App.4th 1310.	7, 8
<i>Olson v. Hopkins</i> (1969) 269 Cal.App. 2d 638.	5

<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. County of Stanislaus</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 1143.	19
<i>People v. Morales</i> (2003) 112 Cal.App.4th 1176.	21
<i>People v. Superior Court (Plascencia)</i> (2002) 103 Cal.App. 4th 409.	5
<i>Selby Realty Co. v. City of San Buenaventura</i> (1973) 10 Cal.3d 110.	23
<i>Sherwyn & Handel v. California Dep't. of Social Servs.</i> (1985) 173 Cal.App.3d 52.	6
<i>Stanson v. Mott</i> (1976) 17 Cal.3d 206.	19, 20
<i>The Application Group, Inc. v. The Hunter Group, Inc.</i> (1998) 61 Cal.App.4th 881, 893.	7
<i>Van Atta v. Scott</i> (1980) 27 Cal.3d 424.	1-3, 22
<i>Waste Management of Alameda County, Inc. v. County of Alameda</i> (2000) 79 Cal.App.4th 1223.	13, 14
<i>White v. Davis</i> (1975) 13 Cal.3d 757.	11, 13, 14, 21
<i>Zetterberg v. State Department of Public Health</i> (1974) 43 Cal.App.3d 657.	14

STATE STATUTES

Code of Civil Procedure § 1060.	3, 7, 22
Code of Civil Procedure § 526a.	10
Code of Civil Procedure §1060.	23

Code of Civil Procedure §526.	9
Code of Civil Procedure §526a.	1, 8-11, 14, 15, 22
Family Code sections 300.	16
Family Code §308.5.	3, 28
